

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 21-1898  
POLK COUNTY CASE NO. LACL146265

---

TRACY WHITE  
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

STATE OF IOWA and IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES  
Defendants-Appellants

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE SCOTT ROSENBERG

---

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S AMENDED FINAL BRIEF  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

---

/s/ Paige Fiedler

FIEDLER LAW FIRM, P.L.C.  
Paige Fiedler AT0002496  
[paige@employmentlawiowa.com](mailto:paige@employmentlawiowa.com)  
Madison Fiedler-Carlson AT0013712  
[madison@employmentlawiowa.com](mailto:madison@employmentlawiowa.com)  
8831 Windsor Parkway  
Johnston, IA 50131  
Telephone: (515) 254-1999  
Fax: (515) 254-9923  
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....7

ROUTING STATEMENT .....10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....11

ARGUMENT .....34

I. HAD THE DEFENDANTS PRESERVED ERROR, THE COURT STILL WOULD HAVE BEEN CORRECT TO OVERRULE OBJECTIONS TO HARASSMENT EVIDENCE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER IT WAS DIRECTED SPECIFICALLY AT PLAINTIFF .....34

    A. ERROR PRESERVATION .....34

    B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....39

    C. THIS WAS NOT “ME TOO” EVIDENCE .....39

    D. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS ADMISSIBLE IN SEXUAL HARASSMENT CASES.....40

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RECOGNIZING EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT FOR THE VALUE THE JURY PLACED ON PLAINTIFF’S FUTURE EMOTIONAL DISTRESS .....45

    A. THE GRAVITY OF PLAINTIFF’S EMOTIONAL DISTRESS IS CONSISTENT WITH WHAT SHE WENT THROUGH ...47

    B. THE VERDICT FOR FUTURE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES REFLECTS THE SERIOUSNESS OF THE EMOTIONAL HARM INFLICTED .....49

    C. COMPARISONS TO OTHER VERDICTS.....52

III. THE JURY REASONABLY FOUND THE HARASSMENT WAS SEVERE OR PERVASIVE.....61

A.	THE JURY IS ENTITLED (AND REQUIRED) TO USE PRESENT-DAY BEHAVIORAL STANDARDS .....	62
B.	THE FACTS DEFENDANTS ARGUE ARE SET FORTH IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THEMSELVES.....	64
C.	SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY'S DETERMINATION THAT THE HARASSMENT WAS SEVERE OR PERVASIVE .....	65
IV.	THE STATEMENTS OF LAW IN JURY INSTRUCTION 16 ARE CORRECT.....	70
A.	DEFENDANTS PRESERVED ERROR ONLY WITH RESPECT TO THE LAST SENTENCE.....	70
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	71
C.	INSTRUCTION 16 WAS CORRECT .....	71
	CONCLUSION.....	75
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Angier v. Henderson</i> , 2001 WL 1629518 (D. Minn. Aug. 3, 2001).....	42, 43
<i>Baker v. John Morrell &amp; Co.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	53, 62
<i>Blakely v. Bates</i> , 394 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1986).....	39
<i>Bowen v. Missouri Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 311 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2002). ....	65, 69
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainbleu Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	72
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006) .....	65
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	50
<i>Cf. Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003). ....	52
<i>Cf. Noel v. Carite of Garden City</i> , 2020 WL 5891591 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 5, 2020)..	45
<i>Clarey v. K-Prods., Inc.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 900 (Iowa 1994).....	46
<i>Cote v. Derby Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 908 N.W.2d 539 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017),.....	72
<i>Cowan v. Flannery</i> , 461 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 1990). ....	65
<i>Cuevas v. Wentworth Group</i> , 144 A.3d 890 (N.J. 2016). ....	46, 52, 60
<i>Davis v. Packer Eng., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 11689521 (N.D. Ill., Nov. 14, 2016).....	40
<i>Dolly Investments, LLC v. MMG Sioux City, LLC</i> , 984 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2023)	38
<i>Ellis v. Houston</i> , 742 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2014). ....	48
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	39
<i>Farmland Foods v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm.</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003). .....	63, 65, 66, 72
<i>Fye v. Okla. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 175 Fed. Appx. 207 (10th Cir. 2006).....	65
<i>Gorzynski v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	67
<i>Grimm v. U.S. West Comm'ns</i> , 644 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2002).....	41
<i>Hall v. Gus Constr. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 1010 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	74
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Hathaway v. Runyon</i> , 132 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	62
<i>Hawkins v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	67
<i>Howard v. Burns Bros., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 1998).....	62
<i>Huff v. Sheahan</i> , 493 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>Hurley v. Atlantic City Police Dep't</i> , 174 F.3d 95, 110-12 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	67
<i>In re Will of Pritchard</i> , 443 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	64
<i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	41, 42
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009).....	46, 58
<i>Kenneb v. Homeward Bound, Inc.</i> , 944 N.W.2d 222 (Minn. 2020) .....	62, 63
<i>Konicek v. Loomis Bros., Inc.</i> , 457 N.W.2d 614 (Iowa 1990) .....	64
<i>Lantz v. Cook</i> , 127 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1964). ....	52
<i>Lounds v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2015).....	72

<i>Lynch v. City of Des Moines</i> , 454 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 1990).....	51
<i>Madison v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	39, 40, 73, 75
<i>Mardell v. Harleysville Life Ins. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1221 (3d Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 637 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2001).....	65
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	38
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	42, 72, 73
<i>Miller v. Young</i> , 168 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1969).....	47
<i>Moore v. KUKA Welding Sys.</i> , 171 F.3d 1073 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	67
<i>Mosby-Grant v. City of Hagerstown</i> , 630 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	62
<i>Munoz v. Adventure Lands of Am., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 377441 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 3, 2021).....	62
<i>O’Shea v. Yellow Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	61, 69
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	48
<i>Ort v. Kli</i> , 496 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	65
<i>Petrosino v. Bell Atlantic</i> , 385 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004).....	72, 73
<i>Quad City Bank &amp; Trust v. Jim Kircher &amp; Assoc., P.C.</i> , 804 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2011).....	38
<i>Quick v. Donaldson Co., Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1996).....	66
<i>Riniker v. Wilson</i> , 623 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	46
<i>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla. 1991)....	51, 66
<i>Rodgers v. W.S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668, 673-75 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	67
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010) .....	64
<i>Ruffino v. State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1019 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	40
<i>Sandoval v. Am. Build. Maint. Indus., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2009) ...	62, 73, 74
<i>Schwapp v. Town of Avon</i> , 118 F.3d 106 (6th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Science &amp; Technology</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014) .	59, 60
<i>Smith v. Rock-Tenn Servs., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	62
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 178 N.W.2d 314 (Iowa 1970).....	36
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018).....	71
<i>State v. Kraai</i> , 969 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2022).....	71
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003).....	39
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 914 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 2018) .....	72
<i>Steck v. Francis</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....	48
<i>Stricker v. Cessford Const. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Iowa 2001) .....	40
<i>Townsend v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.</i> , 168 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 1969).....	46
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	63
<i>U.S. v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	49

<i>Vaughn v. Ag Processing, Inc.</i> , 459 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 1990).....	72, 73
<i>Vetter v. State</i> , 2017 WL 2181191, at *12-15 (Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017).....	55
<i>Wagaman v. Ryan</i> , 142 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 1966).....	52
<i>Webner v. Titan Dist., Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (N.D. Iowa 2000) .....	70
<i>Westway Trading Corp. v. River Terminal Corp.</i> , 314 N.W.2d 398 (Iowa 1982) .....	47
<i>White v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1270 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	43, 44, 73
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	74
<i>Williams v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999).....	68
<i>Yuknis v. First Student, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>Zurba v. United States</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	60

## Rules

IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.1004(4). .....	41
----------------------------------	----

## Other Authorities

58 AM. JUR. 2D <i>New Trial</i> § 313 (2002).....	40
Afroditi Pina & Theresa A. Gannon, <i>An Overview of the Literature on Antecedents, Perceptions and Behavioural Consequences of Sexual Harassment</i> , 18 J. of Sexual Aggression 209 (July 2012). .....	39
Joan C. Williams, <i>et al.</i> , <i>What’s Reasonable Now? Sexual Harassment Law After the Norm Cascade</i> , 2019 MICH. ST. L. REV. 139.....	58, 59
